Decision o o M' 85 | @Rﬁ@l%@ﬁ‘-

BoFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAIIFCRNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
E. R. CAPSTAFF d.b.a. the Lake.Brook )
Park Water System for an Increase in ) Apvlication No. 35860
Rates for Water Service,at Lake .. ) . L A
Arrowhead, San Bernardzno . County. )

MY N Ly,

John C. Luthin, for applicant.

A. L. Harrisl_Jr., for a group of approxlmately
500 ProOpervy owners. . -

M. R, Starick, for a group of consumers and
L, Rubinflre, Gladys E. Horback, Mrs. Aphons
Bucher, Grace Z. Schlimme, . Mrs, "Helon Carr,
Mrs, Kenneth ‘Greelev, Walter. Schlatter,
Lucile L. Morten; George Huxsol, Mrs. Peter

DeYoung, in propria personae,ﬂprotestants.¢
E. Eonald :oqter, for‘the Commdssion staff.

)

0 P I NIOCKX

E. R. Capstaff, an individual, doing businéss as Zake
Brook Park Water System, by the above-entitled oppliootion filed
October 13, 1954,1seeko‘authority to 1noréase rates for water service '
in unzncorporated territory in San Bernardzno County, about three
fourths of a mile southeast of Lake Arrowhead. The proposed increase
would yield about $5,500 additional annual revenue. v
N A public hearing in this matter was held‘before;Examiner
Stewart C. Warner on May 12 1955, at Lake Arrowhead. About 50 con-
sumers appeared to protest the granting of the application and’
numerous others protested by letter. Most of the protestants com-
plained of poor serv;ce condltdons, and indzcated that the protests

to the granting of the appllcatdon would be modified if service

v fy‘

conditmons were zmproved.

General Informatlon

Applioaﬁt has been furnishing water service in this area,
which comprises approximately 160 acres and now includeS'nearly‘
200 consumers, since about 1923.

-1~




Capstaff was granted a cervificate of publlc conven;ence
and necessmty by Decision No. 26515, dated November 13, 1933, in
Application No. 1898L. Said decision established rates and defined
the service area. By subsequent decisions Capstaff was authSrized
o sell'the utility facilities to Mountain Propertiég, Inc., in
August 1935, and to buy them back in December 1936, -

Qperation of the Water Systen

Applicant obtains his water from three sources: (1) an
1n£iltratlon gallery, drmlled into a hillside, with a a-inch perfo-
rated pipe to collect the water and deliver it to a concrete-lined ,
and covered pit; (2) its prineipal source of suppIy; an 18-fbot-deep
dug well concrete-lined and covered; and (3) an abandoned aqueduct
used in the development of Lake Arrowhead.

 Water from the first two sources is pumped to storage tanks
by three displacement-type pumps with a combined capacity of 3,500
gallons per hour at the infiltration gallery, and a centrifugal pump

rated at 500 gallons per hour at the dug well. Water from the aque-

duct is delivered directly into the mains by gravity through two

2-inch pipelines.l
| From 12 steel storage tanks, which are located in groups

at three different elevations, and which have a combined capacity of

about 53,0Q¢.gallons, the water is distributed through approximateiy

40,000 feet of mains which vary from 1/2 to 2% inches in diameter;

A small booster pump located in applicant’s garage is utilized for

the maintenance of operating pressures in the system.

i Water irom The aqueduct 1s delivered ailso to Krrowhead Manor Water
Company, an adjacent public utilities corporation owned by A. L.

Capstaff, applicant’s nephew, and operated and managed by appli—
cant.




' A-35é'§o NB

Descr:ppion of . Area

The service area and water systen facilities are shown in
_detaxl on the map Exhibit No. 1, filed at the hearing. .The-service
area 4s mountainous and heavily wooded, and consumers* cabins are.
located on rzdges, on the .sides of camyons, and along creeks and
streams. There are a few commercial establishments, but most.con-
sumers are resmdentzal week-enders or vacationers. Aboup’20 consum;
ers are year-round residents. Of the total of 296 consumere, as. of.
Deeember 31, 1954, two were receiving service on a metered basis. .
Service Complaints )

. Most service oomplaints pertained to lack of»water‘and low
pressure, although. some complaints were entered :egardingfdirt,asilt,
foreigh objects in the water and bad taste. Many.conSQmerszcop-;;
pleined ofﬂfrozen‘dispfibution mains during the_winterﬁime, and..
frequeﬁt-interruptions in water service. Some consumefe compleined
that,‘frequently, their toilet facilities failed and automatic
applzances ceased to operate because of low operating pressure.
There were many compleznts-by consumers of their inabxl;ty.toecontact
applicent and repoft deficient service conditions, parpicularlypovera
summer.week;end periods. Other consumers.complaineeﬂphat.phey'hadﬂs
been upaple,to rent1tﬁeir mountain cabins because the renters found
eithef poor water.sepvice or none at-ali andnlefpﬂthe pre&iseaan‘f

Applxcant's Proposal to Improve Service Conditions

Applicant, through his consulting engineer proposed to
spend approx;mately $16,800 in 1955 for the installation of two- ..
100,000~gallon tanks, 3,600 feet of 3-inch pipe, and a booste:-pump.
This proposal was modified at the hearing by the engineer to include
the proposed installation of one 100 OOO-gallon tank l 100 feet of
B—ipch p:.pe,2 and a 2-stage turbine pump.at a total cost of $8,180.

2 DBy letter, Capstafl requested permission po Install 2§-incb pipe.

“3a




N ., .
A .

Applicanz’s)engineerwcestified-thatcthewlatcerupropcsal'would
materiall&;improvevall service conditions ‘complained of, particularly
those -of ‘lack of -water and low pressure. It ‘appears, however, that
nany-distribution.mains should be-relocated,ulowefed,,renovated, and
enlarged. . Applicant mamed an additional amounzmofx$2;ooo‘as the
approximate estimated cost of relocating and:lowering.some of‘the;
existing-mains inorderrto prevent-their freezing. .
Rates - . |
Applicantts-present rates were established by Decision
" No. L1949, dated August. 10, 1948, in Application:No. 29167. By that
decision -the annual-flat rates were increased from: $12 to $18.
Applicant.-now: proposes to. increase itS'annﬁai fiat'rate
from $13 to $3L,mandJitszannual‘meter<rates“commensu}ate1y; The
following:tabulaxionris'avcompariSOn of theipresent. rates with those
in;the»applicazion;wandathé rates authorized-to. be'filed by the

order: hereinafters:.-:




A=35860 NB %

Comparison of Present, Prqposedi_and‘Authorized-Rates_

Annual Flat Rates
Present Proposed Authorized

For each single family residence - $18.00 $ - $ -

For each single family residential
living quarters in a duplex, flat,
or apartment building seccceecc... 18.00

For each single-family residence
or for the first unit of multiple : '
housing URitsS .icvvacecervcnncanne 34.00 . 29.00

_ For each additional residence;

Tt A% sy T ag

living quarters, flat or apart-
ment on the same Premises ....ee.e 25.00 23.00 -

Annual Meter Rates
Per Meter per tear ,
Present  Proposed  Authorized

Quantity Rates: |
First 4,500 cu.ft. or less . $18.00 $34.00° $29.00
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft .30 .40 »35
Over 6,000 cu.ft -, per 100 cu.ft. .20 .30 .25

Although eight fire hydrants are connected to the water

system, applicant receives no revenues from their use. .

Earnings

The following tabuiation is a summary of the earnings infor-
mation compiled from Exhibit No. 2, a report submitted by applicant's’
consulting engineer, and Exhidbit No. 3, a report on applicantfs oper=
ations submitted by a Commission staff engineer. Only the data con-
tained in said exhibits for the year 1954, adjusted, ax\preseﬁx‘rates,
and for the year 1955, on a pro forma basis, which includes proposéd

fixed capital improvements of $16,800, are shown:
Summary of Earnings

:Year 1954

:Adjusted

: Present

: Rates

: Per PUC
Ttenm : Exh. 3

Operating Revenues § 5,362 $ 5,335 § 5,452 § 9,898 $10,059 -
Operating Expenses 5,535 5,635 5,560 5,635 5,560
Taxes 383 210 535 l,69§» %,069

Depreciation [+ SRR N S W1 ARG SO A 117
Subtotal ;833 7,843 7,539 273 073

Net Revenues (1,471)  (2,508) (2,087 1,625 1,986

Deprec.:Bate Base 21,720 40,998 37,400 40,998  37.400

Rate of Return - - - 3.96% 5.31%
(Red Figure)

% Includes proposed fixed capital improvements of $16,300.
-5

Year 1955 Pro Forma*
Present hRates :  Proposed Rates
Fer Go. : Per PUC : Per Co. : Per PUC

Exh. 2 : Exh. 3 : Exh. 2 :.Exh. 3




.A=35860 NB *.

The reéord'shows that applicant’s'booké-of account have
been kept inadequately and improperly and that it was neceséary,
therefore, for the Commission staff to adjust the amounts for the
year 1954 recorded in applicant's books‘to\show only operating |
expenses c¢onsidered by the staff to be reasonable and adequate for
proper operation of the water system. The estimated normal oper=-
ating expenses, taxes, depreciation, and rate bases submitted by the
staff appear to be reasonable, and will be, and hereby are adopted
Tor this proceeding except that additions to fixed capital will be

included in the rate base in the amount of 8,180, instead of $16,800,

to reflect applicant’'s revised proposal to improve service conditions
as outlined hereinbefore, aﬁd‘an additional allowance to operating  (e———
expenses for lowering of mains to prevent freezing will be included.
Conclusion |
It is evident that applicant is in need of financial relief;
that it cannot continue to sustain operating iosses at the present
rates, and that. some increése in rates for water service is justified.
It appears that the operating and fimancial problems of
this wtility have been, are, and may continue to be, chronic. The
record shows that applicant's water supplies are limited; his:sﬁorage
tanks have been of inadequate capacity; and his distribution,pipelines
have not onlf been subject to freezing conditions but are so con-
structed alongside of, under, on top of, and across county roads and
property lines, and are of such inadequate dimensions and poor
matexrial, that, in‘order to assure a good standard of water service,
their complete renovation would beArequired. After prdviding, in the e
rate base adopted herein, for the lowering of mains and in operating
expense for the same item, a total of $1,000 of maintenance expense
amortized over a 4-year period, or $250 per year, the computed rate
of return on the adjusted dépreciated rate base of $29,040, aﬁ appli-~

cahz'S-proposed annual rate Qf‘%BL,'Wpuld]be 7.1 per cent,

B




'A=35860 NB %

The proposed annual rate of $34 represents an increase ef
$16 per customer per year, or 89 per cent. This proposed increase
is excessive. The order which follows will author~
ize the £iling of a new schedule of rates which will incfease the
annual minimum charge from $18 to $29 for a single family residence
and the first unit of multiple housing units, an increase of 61 per
cent, and $23 for each additional residence.

It is estimated that the rates authorized hereinafter will
produce gross annual revenues totalzng approximately $8,630 an
increase of about ¢3 180 over the amounts-expected to be received by
applicant during the year 1955 at the present rates. Such gross
annual revenues when related to the adjusted rate base of $29 040 will
provide a rate of return of 3.2 per cent. In view of the Service
’a;lures which have been experienced by appllcant s customers, no
greater increase of revenues is justified at this time.

Applicant should keep the Commission advised of his —
progress in effecting the installation of the water service facilities
proposed by his consulting eﬁgineer and the lowering of the mains to
prevent freezing. Also, applicant will be required to report to the
Commission each and every interruption to water service caused’ by
failure of the water oupp*y or distribuxion mains-each month for the
next TWo years.

Since the rate base and expenses'adepted in this opinion
include full allowance for applicant's estimate for capital improve=-
ments during 1955 and an allowance in operating expenses for lowering
of the mains where required to prevent freezing, and since the rates
authorized contemplate that such improvements will be accomplished
and that adequate service will be provided, applicant is placed upon
notice that the continued collection of the higher rates herein

established is contingent‘upon the completion of the improvemepts as

-7




‘A-35860 NB x ,

hereinafter ordered. In the event the inprovements are not installed
during the time réquired, we will reopen this proceeding and <"\\

re—examine the rate structure in the light of service conditions

l
then prévailing, and make such further order with respect to rates }

as may appear to be proper.

Application as above~entitled having been filed, public
hearing having been heid, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready for decision,- |

IT IS EEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increase in rates and

charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates in so

far as they differ from those herein prescridbed are unjust and
unreasonable; therefore,
IT. IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

l.a. That applicant be, and he is, authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the
effective date of this order, in conformity with
the Commission's General Order No. 96, the
schedules of rates shown in Appendix A attached
hereto, and on not less than five days' notice to
the Commission and to the public to make such
rates effective for service rendered on and after
September 1, 1955.

That within thirty days after the effective date

of this order, applicant shall file with this
Commission four sets of up~to~date rules governing
customer relations, together with four copies of a
tariff service area map acceptable to the Commission,
in conformity with the Commission's General Order

No. 96. Such rules and tariff service area map shall
become effective upon five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as here-
inabove provided.

That applicant shall file with this Commission
within forty days after the effective date of this
order, four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn
t0 an indicated scale not smaller than 100 feet to
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the




A-35860 1B @

various tracts of land and territory served; the
principal water production, storage and distri-
bution facilities; and the location of the various
properties of applicant.

That applicant shall base future accruals to the

reserve for depreciation upon a spreading of the
original cost of the plant, less estimated net

Salvage and depreciation reserve, over the estima~

ted remaining life of the property; further, i
applicant shall review such aceruals when major

changes in plant compositior occur and for each

plant account at intervals of not more than five

years. Results of these reviews shall be sub-
mitted to this Commission.

That within ninety days after the effective date
of this order, applicant shall complete the

improvements to his water system referred to in
the preceding opinion of this order, as follows:

(1) Install a 100,000-gallon storage tank,
1,100 feet of 3-inch pipe, and a 2-svage
turbine pump.

(2) Relocate and lower water mains throughout
the. system wherever necessary %o prevent
freezing of water in the mains when such

freezing would cause any interruptions of
service.

That on the fifteenth day of the month after the -
effective date of this order, and on the fifteenth
day of each month thereafter until completed, appli-~
cant shall file with this Commission a written report
stating in detail the progress made toward completing
the insvtallation of facilities and relocation and

- Llowering of mains required by subparagraphs 3.a(l)
and 3.a(2), above. ' \

That on the fifth day of the month after the effec-
tive date of this order, and on the f£ifth day of
cach month thereafter for a period of twenty=-~Ffour
months, applicant shall file with this Commission

a written report listing each interruption to water
service to any customer which occurred during the
previous month and which was caused by failure of
the water supply, pumps, or distribution mains, .
stating in such reports the reason for each failure




and the steps taken and proposed to be taken
to eliminate repetition of such service inter~
ruptions to customers.

The effective date of this order shall be twex}ty qayg after
the date hereof., | | o

Dated at Saz Francisco y California, this o2 '26;,
day of ‘ y 1955, |

///4771449 W

_ Comnissiox;.e#s '

Cormiscionor « Mitchell

ancessarily absent, di4
not
Az tho di::posmion 0% thig p;oa::iﬂ




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schediile No. 1
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

A;Spiicé.i':‘io to all metered water sexvice furnished on ah anmual basis.

TERRITORY

‘The unincorporated area comprising Tracts Nos. 2026, 2172, 2191‘ zz93,
2322 241%; 23LL and 2469, approximately 3/L mile southéast of Lake
Arrcwhea.d San Bemardim County.

RATES

Annu.al szrtity Rates:

First h,5w Cu.ft OX'lOSS .c.---.naboto.hboroot..

Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 Cl.ffueveitorrennseasin
Over 6 00C cu.ft., per 100 Cucfbeciieecacsconses

Anmal Mindmam Charge:

FOi' 5/83\'. B/L-mCh meter Ssesssrecsccsbeseveninsss
FOZ‘ B/L-Mhmeter Seesorsssasavsannserbonds
FOT l-iBChmetGr SePessrrTBOLsytIaNrans bty
For l-l/z-inCh meter csescsbtbacnnnras
For 2=inch MOTer u..ceeeevcnatisocannnanns

The Anmal NMinimum Charge will entitle the
customer to an annual quantity of water
which that minimum charge will purchase at
the Annual Quantity Ratcs.

‘SPECTAL. CONDITIONS

i., The sbove annual minfimum charges are due and payablo in advance on
the anniversary of the date upon which service was commenced.

. R Meters will be read quarterly after the date upon which serv:i.ce was
commenced, ang, within ten days thereafter; bills will be rendered for

charges based upon water used in excess of the quantity allowed for the
armual mindmum ¢harge.

3. Service will not be fu.rnished or continued under this achodule

when the anrual charges at meter rates are estimated or found by utility
to be less then under flat rates.




AFFENDIX A
Page 2 0f 2

Schedule No. 2

ANNUAL RESIDENTYAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABII.ITY

Applica‘ole to all water service furnishod to residential mtomr., on an
anmal flat m’oe bas:!.s

TERRITORY

The wnincorporated area comprising Tracts Nos, 2026, 2172, 2191, 2293,

B2, 241, 2344 and 2469, approximately 3/L mile southeast, of Lake Arrowhead,
San Bern.ardino County..

RATES

.Per Servico Connection
per Year'

For one single family residence or | |
msmmti&l mt L N B N N N K I N A A N A B N N N A N N NN ] sz?'.w

For each additional single family residence or

residentizl unit served from the same service ‘
comxtion L3 I N A 3 R A B R N B A N I N AN NN N N N O A NN N N NN N ) B ’ 8.w

SPECTAL CONDITIONS.

1. The above ammual residential flat rates are due and payadble in
advanee on the amniversary of the date upon which service was commenced.

2. ALl service not covered by the above classifications will be
furnished only on a moterod basis.

3. DMeters will be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classifications, except that service will not be furmished or cormtinued at
meter rates at the request of customer when the annual charges at such rates
are estimated or found by utility to be less than under flat rates.  In the
event a meter 4is installed at the request of customer, service thereunder
will be rendered omly on the basis of Schedule No. 1, Aomual General Metered
Service, and must be comtinued at meter rates for not less than 12 months

before it may again be changed to flat rate service, oxecept as otherwlise
provided for in this apecial condition.




